
 
 
 

1 
 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI 

WESTERN DIVISION 
 

RHONDA BURNETT, JEROD BREIT, HOLLEE ELLIS, 
FRANCES HARVEY, and JEREMY KEEL, on behalf of 
themselves and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, 
REALOGY HOLDINGS CORP., HOMESERVICES OF 
AMERICA, INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF 
AFFILIATES, LLC, RE/MAX, LLC, and KELLER 
WILLIAMS REALTY, INC., 

Defendants. 

Case No. 19-cv-00332-SRB 

 

 
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 
CHRISTOPHER MOEHRL, MICHAEL COLE, STEVE 
DARNELL, JACK RAMEY, DANIEL UMPA and JANE 
RUH on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated, 

Plaintiffs, 

v. 

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS, 
REALOGY HOLDINGS CORP., HOMESERVICES OF 
AMERICA, INC., BHH AFFILIATES, LLC, HSF 
AFFILIATES, LLC, THE LONG & FOSTER COMPANIES, 
INC., RE/MAX, LLC, and KELLER WILLIAMS REALTY, 
INC., 

Defendants. 

Case No. 1:19-cv-01610-
ARW 

 

 
 
  



 
 
 

2 
 

SUPPLEMENTAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT  
TO APPENDIX C – BROKERAGE “OPT IN” AGREEMENT 

 
1. This Supplemental Settlement Agreement to Appendix C (“Supplemental 

Settlement Agreement”) is made and entered into by and between plaintiffs Rhonda Burnett, Jerod 

Breit, Jeremy Keel, Hollee Ellis, Frances Harvey, Christopher Moehrl, Michael Cole, Steve 

Darnell, Jack Ramey, Daniel Umpa, Jane Ruh, Don Gibson, Lauren Criss, and John Meiners 

(collectively “Plaintiffs”), who filed suit in the above captioned actions and in Daniel Umpa v. The 

National Association of Realtors, et al., No. 23-cv-945 (W.D. Mo.), and Don Gibson v. The 

National Association of Realtors, et al., No. 23-cv-00788 (W.D. Mo.) (all four actions collectively, 

“the Actions”), both individually and as representatives of one or more classes of home sellers, on 

the one hand, and Watson Realty Corp. on the other hand (“the Parties”).  

2. Watson Realty Corp. executed Appendix C to the NAR Settlement Agreement on 

May 23, 2024. Watson Realty Corp. selected “Option 2” to Appendix C. The Parties hereby 

incorporate into this Supplemental Settlement Agreement their previously executed Appendix C 

and its provisions (together, “Settlement Agreement”).  

3. The Parties further agree, pursuant to Option 2 of Appendix C, to settle their claims 

in exchange for a Total Monetary Settlement Amount of $1,350,000. 

4. Plaintiffs will open a special interest-bearing settlement escrow account or 

accounts, established for that purpose as a qualified settlement fund as defined in Section 1.468B-

1(a) of the U.S. Treasury Regulations (the “Escrow Account”). All accrued interest shall be for the 

benefit of the plaintiff classes unless the Settlement is not approved or otherwise is rescinded or 

does not become effective, in which case the interest shall be for the benefit of Watson Realty 

Corp. Watson Realty Corp. shall pay the Total Monetary Settlement Amount by October 7, 2024 

by depositing the payment into the Escrow Account on or before this deadline.  Time is of the 



 
 
 

3 
 

essence as it relates to the timeliness of the settlement payments, and any failure to timely make 

any payment will constitute a material default under this Agreement. If Watson Realty Corp. fails 

to timely make a payment, then Plaintiffs, in their sole and exclusive discretion, shall have the 

option to either (a) sue for the recovery of the entire unpaid Total Monetary Settlement Amount 

immediately, or (b) rescind this Settlement Agreement, including the releases contained herein, by 

written notice to Plaintiff and proceed with litigating the Released Claims. Notwithstanding 

anything to the contrary in this Settlement Agreement, the tolling agreement in Paragraph 7 hereof 

shall survive any rescission of this Settlement Agreement. 

5. Watson Realty Corp. agrees to jointly seek with Plaintiffs to be joined or intervene 

as a defendant in Burnett for purposes of this settlement only pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil 

Procedure 21 and/or Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24. Watson Realty Corp. hereby agrees to 

work in good faith with Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel to efficiently and timely file a motion to 

accomplish the foregoing. 

6. To the extent that Watson Realty Corp. is not made a defendant in Burnett as 

described in paragraph 5 above, for whatever reason, Watson Realty Corp. acknowledges and 

agrees that it will be named as a defendant in a new class action lawsuit arising from the same 

conspiracy alleged in Burnett, Moehrl, Gibson, and Umpa. The new lawsuit will be filed in the 

United States District Court for the Western District of Missouri, Western Division. Watson Realty 

Corp. agrees to (a) the jurisdiction and venue of the Western District of Missouri for purposes of 

this settlement only, (b) accept service for the new lawsuit, and (c) to the transfer of the new lawsuit 

to the court of Judge Stephen R. Bough, if it is not randomly assigned there. To the extent 

necessary, Watson Realty Corp. hereby agrees to work in good faith with Plaintiffs and Co-Lead 

Counsel to efficiently and timely file the new action and have it transferred to Judge Bough’s court. 



 
 
 

4 
 

For the avoidance of doubt and notwithstanding the foregoing, Watson Realty Corp. and Plaintiffs 

expressly reserve all rights if the Settlement Agreement does not become Effective or if it is 

rescinded by Watson Realty Corp. or Plaintiffs, including, but not limited to, any defenses 

concerning the Court’s lack of personal jurisdiction over Watson Realty Corp. or any Released 

Parties. 

7. Watson Realty Corp. hereby agrees that with respect to the Released Claims, any 

applicable statute of limitations or other time defenses shall be deemed tolled from July 1, 2024, 

until this Settlement Agreement is either finalized or rescinded. 

8. Out of an abundance of caution, Plaintiffs will file a motion for preliminary 

approval of this Agreement and will seek approval of the Settlement Agreement in conjunction 

with the NAR settlement approval process.  

 

ON BEHALF OF WATSON REALTY CORP. 

 
____________________________ 

 
ON BEHALF OF CO-LEAD COUNSEL 
 
 
____________________________ 
Robert A. Braun 
Cohen Milstein Sellers & Toll, PLLC 
 
 
 
ADDITIONAL COUNSEL 
 
____________________________ 
Jill M. Manning 
Pearson Warshaw, LLP 
 





Watson Realty Corporation












































